

No. 05-184

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,**

*Petitioner,*

- versus -

**DONALD RUMSFELD, Secretary of Defense, et al.,**

*Respondents.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS as *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE *PETITIONER***

---

**DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.**

*Counsel of Record*

BRENNA & BRENNA, PLLC

31 East Main Street, Suite 2000

Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 454-2000

January 2006

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. "MILITARY COMMISSIONS" .....	3
A. Basic History .....	3
B. The "Necessity" Requirement. ....	5
II. CONGRESSIONAL ACTION .....	9
A. Legislative History. ....	9
B. Comprehensive Legislation - the UCMJ. . .	15
1. Jurisdictional Aspects of the UCMJ.	16
.....	16
2. Congress Has Preempted the Field of	18
Military Commissions. ....	18
III. INTERNATIONAL LAW AND MILITARY	
COMMISSIONS. ....	19
A. Military Law, International Law and Military	
Commissions. ....	20
B. Presidential Precedents. ....	21
IV. UNLIKE THE PROCEDURES HEREIN, MILITARY	
COMMISSIONS HAVE HISTORICALLY USED THE	
SAME RULES OF PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE	
AS GENERAL COURTS-MARTIAL. ....	24
A. The <i>Quirin</i> and <i>Yamashita</i> Anomalies. . . .	26
B. The Procedures Denied. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX A .....	A-1
APPENDIX B .....	A-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Caldwell v. Parker</i> , 252 U.S. 376 (1920) .....	29
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1956), <i>cert. denied</i> , 352 U.S. 1014 (1957). .....	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004). .....	9
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981). .....	20
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868). .....	11
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866). .....	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942). .....	5, 6, 26, 27
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. 603 (1850) .....	4
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (DC Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Hammond v. Squire</i> , 51 F.Supp 227 (W.D. Wash. 1943) .	27
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946). .....	5, 16, 27
<i>Jecker v. Montgomery</i> , 54 U.S. 498 (1952) .....	4
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921). .....	18
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cr.) 170 (1804). .....	12
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	18, 29
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952). .....	5, 14, 18

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> .....	8
<i>The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 103 (1801) .....	20, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wessels v. McDonald</i> , 265 F. 754 (E.D. NY, 1920), <i>app. dismissed per stip.</i> 256 U.S. 705 (1921). .....	14
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1872) .....	6
<i>United States v. Yasui</i> , 48 F.Supp. 40 (D. Ore., 1942), <i>aff'd</i> 320 U.S. 115 (1943). .....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	2, 3, 12, 30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Article I, § 8, U.S. Constitution .....	2, 10, 15
Article VI, § 2, U.S. Constitution .....	19

**STATUTES:**

2 Stat. 359 (1806) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 551 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 701 .....	1
10 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> , Uniform Code of Military Justice .....	2, 28
10 U.S.C. § 802 .....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 803 .....	15, 16

10 U.S.C. § 810 .....	19
10 U.S.C. § 818 .....	2, 16-18, 1
10 U.S.C. § 821 .....	6, 15, 16, 18, 2
10 U.S.C. § 828 .....	2
10 U.S.C. § 831 .....	2
10 U.S.C. § 836(a). .....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 837 .....	3
10 U.S.C. § 847 .....	3
10 U.S.C. § 848 .....	4
10 U.S.C. § 849 .....	4
10 U.S.C. § 850 .....	4
10 U.S.C. § 860(e). .....	12
10 U.S.C. § 898. ....	19, 5
10 U.S.C. § 904 .....	16, 5
10 U.S.C. § 906 .....	16, 5
10 U.S.C. § 3037(c)(3). ....	12, 19, 30, 5
12 Stat. 598, § 5 (1862) .....	10
12 Stat. 731 (1863). ....	10
12 Stat. 755 (1863) .....	10

13 Stat. 356 (July 2, 1864). . . . .	11
14 Stat. 428 (1867). . . . .	11
15 Stat. 44 (March 27, 1868). . . . .	11
18 Stat. 244 (June 23, 1874). . . . .	12
18 Stat. 337 (1875) . . . . .	13
18 U.S.C. § 203 . . . . .	6
18 U.S.C. § 2441 . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 3156 . . . . .	7
18 U.S.C. § 3172 . . . . .	7
18 U.S.C. § 3261 . . . . .	7
39 Stat. 650 (1916). . . . .	13, 14
64 Stat. 107 (1950). . . . .	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Article 102 of the 1949 <i>Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> [GPW], 6 U.S.T. 3316, 3394 . . . . .	16, 26
14 Opn. Atty Gen 249 (June 7, 1873). . . . .	7
1949 <i>Geneva Conventions</i> . . . . .	2, 6, 16, 23, 29
32 C.F.R. § 9.3 (2005) . . . . .	17
66 F.R. 57833, Military Order, November 13, 2001 . . . . .	19, 28

Benét, <i>A Treatise on Military Law and the Practice of Courts-Martial</i> , 6 <sup>th</sup> ed., (1868). . . . .	7
Brig. Gen. E. Dudley, LL.D., USA (ret), <i>Military Law and the Procedure of Courts-Martial</i> , 3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. (1910) . . . . .	13, 25
Brig.Gen. J. Snedeker, <i>Military Justice Under the Uniform Code</i> (1953). . . . .	25
Cramer, <i>Military Commissions: Trial of the Eight Saboteurs</i> , 17 Wash. L. Rev. 247 (1942). . . . .	20
Davis, <i>A Treatise on the Military Law of the United States</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. (1909) . . . . .	3
DeHart, <i>Observations on Military Law</i> (1859 pub.). . . . .	3
DoD Directive 5100.77 (1998) . . . . .	22
DoD Instruction 2000.14 (1994) . . . . .	21
EO 10214 (February 8, 1951). . . . .	22
EO 11476 (June 19, 1969). . . . .	23
EO 12473 (April 13, 1984). . . . .	23
EO 12960 (May 12, 1995). . . . .	23
EO 13140 (October 6, 1999). . . . .	23
EO 13262 (April 11, 2002) . . . . .	23
EO 13365 (December 3, 2004) . . . . .	23
Fairman, <i>The Law of Martial Rule</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> ed., (1943) . . . . .	6
F. Lieber, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the</i>	

*United States in the Field*, (1898) [reprint of War Department, General Order No. 100 (April 23, 1863)]. . . . . 5

Fisher, *Military Tribunals: Historical Patterns and Lessons*, CRS Report for Congress (July 9, 2004) . . . . . 3

Fisher, *Nazi Saboteurs on Trial* (2003) . . . . . 26, 27

FM 19-40, *Handling Prisoners of War* (3 November 1952), . . . . . 26, A-9

FM 27-10, *The Law of Land Warfare* (18 July 1956). . . . . A-10

FM 27-5, Army and Navy Manual of *Military Government and Civil Affairs* (22 December 1943) . . . . . A-8

FM 27-5, *Basic Field Manual of Military Government* (30 July 1940) . . . . . 25, A-8

Geneva Convention on Prisoners of War, 27 July 1929..17, 23

Green, *The Military Commission*, 42 Am. J. Int’l L. 832 (1948). . . . . 20

MacDonnell, *Military Commissions and Courts-Martial*, March 2002 *Army Lawyer* 19 . . . . . 20-21

Mason, *Inter Arma Silent Legis: Chief Justice Stone’s Views*, 69 Harv. L. Rev. 806 (1956) . . . . . 27

*Manual for Courts-Martial* (1908) [MCM] . . . . . 8

*MCM* (1951) . . . . . 15, 16,

*MCM* (1969) . . . . . 23

*MCM* (1984); . . . . . 23



<i>MCM</i> (1995) . . . . .	23
<i>MCM</i> (2005) . . . . .	23
MCI No. 9, <i>Review of Military Commission Proceedings</i> (Revised) (October 11, 2005) . . . . .	12
Miller, <i>Relation of Military to Civil and Administrative Tribunals In Time of War</i> , 7 Ohio St. L.J. 188 (1941). . . .	20
Neely, <i>The Fate of Liberty: Abraham Lincoln and Civil Liberties</i> (1991) . . . . .	8, 10
Note, <i>Kangaroo Court or Competent Tribunal?: Judging the 21<sup>st</sup> Century Military Commission</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 2005 (2003) . . . . .	24, 27, 28
<i>Opinions of the Judge Advocate General of the Army</i> , April- December 1917 (1919). . . . .	21
Randall, <i>The Civil War and Reconstruction</i> , (1937). . . . .	11
Randall, <i>Constitutional Problems Under Lincoln</i> , rev. ed., (1951) . . . . .	8
Rehnquist, <i>All The Laws But One</i> , (1998). . . . .	8
Tillotson, <i>The Articles of War Annotated</i> (1942) . . . . .	15, 25
Wiener, <i>Civilians Under Military Justice</i> , (1967). . . . .	14
Winthrop, <i>Digest of Opinions of the Judge Advocate General</i> , at 324 <i>et seq.</i> , (1880) . . . . .	3, 7
Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> ed., at 832 (1920 reprint) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
